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Q

Amit Dubey

Agent & Head Manganese Group of Mines

M/s Tata Steel Limited, FA & MD

At & Po: Bichhakundi, Via- Joda, Dist-Keonjhar-758034, Odisha.

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your in
respect of your Tiringpahar Manganese Mines over an area of 643.710 hectare in Keonjhar District.

Sir,

The following provisions of MCDR,2017 were found violated in your above mine during

inspection on 18/09/2018 by undersigned along with Shri S. R. Mazumdar, SMG, in presence of yourself
& Shri Niranjan Kumar, Mines Manager. :

TRule No.

Nature of violations observed

11(1)

Mining operations have not been carried out “1 accordance to Scheme of Mining, approved vide this

office letter number MS/OTFM/34-ORI/BHU/2014-15, dated 29.04.2015 to the extent given below:

1) In 2017-18, total 20 nos. of bore holes was proposed but it was observed during inspection that the
proposed location (1 1200N/11500N & 11750E/11900E) of 10 nos. of bore holes drilled during the
year other than the proposed location in eastern part.

2) In 2017-18, it was proposed to excavate the 217848 cu.m. OB and 24706 T of ere from Gurda

Block-B but it has been observed that no development and ROM production has been carried from
this Block.

13(3)

Mining operation shall be such that different grades of ore can be obtained simultaneously for
blending with a view to achieve optimum recovery of ore. However it has been observed that Gurda
Block-B having mostly low grade Mn ore has not been developed and ROM has not been produced

as proposed which resulting ‘n hindrance of the interest of mineral conservation and optimum
recovery of ore J

02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found
satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office

within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

_ (D. Upadhyay ?
8f¢  Senior Assistant Coniroller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
Copy forwarded to:
1. The Controller of Mines (EZ) / Indian Bureau of Mines / Kolkata.
5 The Director of Mines / Directorate of Mines / Government of Orissa / Heads of Department
Building / New Capital / Bhubaneswar-751 001. W ST

(D. Upadhyay)
& Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
&/ Indian Bureau of Mines



